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          CODE OF EDGERTON INDEX 
 

A 
 

Abandonment, Oil and Gas Wells (4-820) 
Abatement, Environmental Code (8-311) 

Health Nuisances (8-208) 
Junked Motor Vehicles on Private Property (8-
410) 

Assessment of Costs, Health and Welfare, Weeds 
(8-904) 
Additional and Revised Provisions, Buildings and 
Construction (4-102) 
Administration (Chapter 1) 
Adult Entertainment (Chapter V, Article 3) 

License Renewal (5-316) 
Definitions (5-302) 
Examination of Application – Issuance of 
License – Disapproval (5-309) 
Findings (5-301) 
Inspectors and Inspections (5-314) 

License 
Ineligibility and Disqualification (5-310) 
Posting or Display (5-312) 
Applications (5-308) 
Required (5-303) 
Required for Managers, Servers and 
Entertainers (5-306) 
Classification and Fees (5-307) 
Suspension, Revocation or Non-Renewal of 
License (5-315) 
Manager on Premises (5-313) 
Minor Access for Businesses Engaged in the 
Sale or Rental of Adult Media (5-304) 
Records Maintenance for Businesses 
Engaged in the Sale or Rental of Adult Media 
(5-305) 
Severability (5-318) 
Standard of Conduct (5-311) 
Violation – Penalty (5-317) 

Agricultural Property Excluded; Exception, Weeds 
(8-908) 
Alcoholic Beverages, City Parks (12-205) 
Alcoholic Liquor (Chapter 3, Article 2) 

Definitions (3-201) 
Furnishing False Identification (3-205) 
Minors Incapacitated Persons (3-203) 
Penalty (3-206) 
Restriction on Location (3-202) 

Alleys, Streets and Alleys (13-218) 
Altering Codes (1-110) 
Amendments; Repeal (1-107) 
Amplified Noises, Excessive Noise (11-602) 
 
 

 
 
Animals (Chapter II) 
 Animals and Fowl Generally (Article 1) 
 Animal Prohibitions (Article 3) 
 Chickens (Article 2) 
 Off-Leash Dog Facilities (Article 5) 
 Safety and Enforcement Measures (Article 4) 

Animals and Fowl Generally (Chapter II, Article 1) 
Definitions (2-101) 
Dog and Cat Tags (2-103) 
Keeping Farm Animals and Fowl; Review By 
Planning Commission and Council; Permit 
Required (2-106) 
Maximum Numbers; Breeders (2-105) 
Registration; Licenses (2-102) 
Visiting Dogs and Cats (2-104) 

Animals (Chapter II, Article 1) 
Animals and Fowl Generally (Article 1) 
Annual Notice Published (2-105) 
Biting Persons; Reporting; Impoundment and 
Examination (2-401) 
Breeders, Maximum Numbers (2-105) 
Control or Protection of Animals in General (2-
303) 
Cruelty to Animals (2-304) 
Definitions (2-101) 
Dog and Cat Tags (2-103) 
Keeping Animals and Fowl; Review by 
Planning Commission and Council; Permit 
Required (2-106) 
Maximum Numbers; Breeders (2-105) 
Pit Bull Dogs Definition (2-101) 
Registration; Licenses (2-102) 
Visiting Dogs and Cats (2-104) 

 Animal Prohibitions (Chapter II, Article 3) 
 Animal Feeding Restrictions (2-305) 
 Certain Animals Prohibited (2-302) 
 Control or Protection of Animals in General (2-

303) 
 Cruelty to Animals Prohibited (2-304) 
 Nuisances Prohibited (2-301) 
 Off-Leash Dog Facilities (Chapter II, Article 5) 
 Off-Leash Dog Facilities; Rules Established 

(2-501)  
Safety and Enforcement Measures (Chapter II, 
Article 4) 

 Animals Biting Persons; Reporting; 
Impoundment and Examination (2-401) 

 Dangerous Animals (2-403) 
 Ensuring Safety of Public and Officers (2-404) 
 Establishment of Dog Pound; Breaking Pound 

(2-405) 
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 Impounding, Redemption and Disposition of 
Animals Running At Large or Involved in Biting 
Persons or Other Animals (2-402) 

 Penalty (2-407) 
 Right of Entry; Investigation (2-406) 
Appeals 

Appeals Process; Use and Excavation of the 
Public Right-of-Way (12-328) 
Appeals, Environmental Code (8-313) 
Excise Tax (4-1006) 

Application 
Acceptance, Oil and Gas Wells (4-806) 
Approval/Denial, Oil and Gas Wells (4-808) 
Cereal Malt Beverages (3-103) 
License Procedures, Cereal Malt Beverages 
(3-104) 
Permits, Moving Buildings (4-502) 
Review Process, Oil and Gas Wells (4-807) 

Appointed Officials or Officers, Residency (1-305) 
Appointment (Officers) (1-301) 
Approval of Bonds (1-318) 
Assessment of Costs, Buildings and Construction – 
Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-411) 
Attorney, City (1-312) 
 

B 
 

Backflow Prevention Devices, Water (15-140) 
Barbed Wire, Uniform Code Incorporated; 
Amendment (11-102) 
Barricades and Lights, Sewer Use Regulations (15-
225) 
Barricades, Excavation Permit; Streets and Alleys 
(13-204) 
Beverages (Chapter III) 

Alcoholic Liquor – Definitions (3-201) 
Alcoholic Liquor – Furnishing False 
Identification (3-205) 

Beverages, Alcoholic Liquor – Minors Incapacitate 
Persons (3-203) 

Alcoholic Liquor – Penalty (3-206) 
Alcoholic Liquor – Restriction on Location (3-
202) 
Alcoholic Liquor (Chapter 3, Article 2) 

Beverages, Caterers (3-601) 
Business Regulations (3-603) 
License Fee (3-602) 
License Required (3-601) 
Notice to Chief of Police (3-604) 
Penalty (3-605) 

Beverages, Cereal Malt (3-101) 
Application (3-103) 
Change of Location (3-113) 
Consumption While Driving (3-123) 
Definitions (3-101) 

Furnishing False Identification (3-119) 
License Application Procedures 
License Fee (3-109) 
License Granted; Denied (3-105) 
License Required of Retailers; Hours and 
Days of Sale (3-102) 
License Suspension/Revocation by Governing 
Body - Appeal (3-112) 
License Suspension/Revocation by Governing 
Body (3-111) 
License to be Posted (3-106) 
License, Suspension of (3-110) 
License; Disqualification (3-107) 
Minor Misrepresenting Age (3-118) 
Minors on Premises (3-117) 
No Sale on Credit (3-120) 
Open Container (3-122) 
Restriction Upon Location (3-108) 
Sale, Consumption, Public Property (3-121) 
Sanitary Conditions Required (3-116) 
Wholesaler and/or Distributors (3-114) 
Beverages, Cereal Malt (3-101) 

Beverages, Chapter III (Includes Cereal Malt and 
Alcohol) 
Beverages, Drinking Establishment  

Business Regulations (3-303) 
License Fee (3-302) 
License Required (3-301) 
Penalty (3-304) 

Beverages, Private Clubs (Chapter 3, Article 4) 
License Required (3-401) 

Beverages, Retail Sale of Alcoholic Liquor by the 
Package (3-701) 

Hours and Days of Sale (3-703) 
Posting of Receipt (3-702) 
Prohibited Acts (3-704) 

Beverages, Special Event Permit (3-501) 
Permit Fee (3-502) 
Permit Regulations (3-504) 
Permit Required (3-501) 
Special City Event Permit (3-503) 

Bicycles; City Parks (12-214) 
Bill Posting; City Parks (12-209) 
Billing 

Delinquent Account, Solid Waste (8-523) 
Sewer User Charges (15-308) 
Solid Waste (8-522) 

Biting Persons; Animal – Reporting, Impoundment 
and Examination (2-401) 
Board of Health – Public Health Officer (8-101) 
Board of Health (Chapter VIII, Article 1) 
Bond or Bonds 

Oil and Gas Wells (4-816) 
Required (1-316) 
Approval of (1-318) 
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Condition of (1-317) 
Breaking Pound (2-405) 
Breeders; Maximum Numbers (2-105) 
Breeders; Animal Residential/Commercial (2-105 c) 
Building Inspector; Investigation, Removal of 
Structure – Fire Insurance Proceeds Fund (4-907) 
Building Maintenance, Rodent Control (8-802) 
Building Permits 

Deposit (4-111) 
Fees (4-112) 
Issued (4-110) 
Building (4-109) 

Buildings and Construction (Chapter IV) 
Additional and Revised Provisions Johnson 
County Code of Regulations for Buildings and 
Construction (4-102) 
Adoption of International Building, Residential, 
Fuel Gas, Plumbing, Mechanical, Existing 
Building, National Electric, and International 
Fire Code (4-101) 
Application for Permits – Moving Buildings (4-
502) 
Building Inspector Duty – Moving Buildings (4-
507) 
Building Permit Fees (4-112) 
Building Permits (4-109) 
Building Permits Deposit (4-111) 
Building Permits Issued (4-110) 
City Building Inspector (4-115) 
City Building Inspector, Powers and Duties (4-
116) 
City Clerk to Notify Wire Owners; Moving 
Buildings (4-504) 
Clarification; Modification (4-118) 
Park Impact Fees (4-114) 
Plumbing Code (See Code 4-101) (Chapter 4, 
Article 2) 
Plumbing Inspector (4-209) 
Principal Structure Defined (4-108) 
Right of Entry (4-117) 
Separate Permits and Inspections (4-113) 
Unlawful to Molest Wires – Moving Buildings 
(4-506) 

Buildings and Construction, Contractor Licensing 
(Chapter IV, Article 7) 
 County License Required (4-701) 
Buildings and Construction, Dangerous and Unsafe 

Buildings (Chapter IV, Article 4) 
Definitions (4-402) 
Duty of Owner (4-408) 
Procedure (4-404) 
Procedures; Notice (4-405) 
Public Officer; (4-403) 
Purpose (4-401) 

Buildings and Construction, Duty of Mover – Moving 
Buildings (4-508) 
Buildings and Construction, Duty of Owner 

Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-408) 
Failure to Comply – Dangerous and Unsafe 
Buildings (4-409) 
Make Site Safe– Dangerous and Unsafe 
Buildings (4-410) 

Buildings and Construction, Electrical Code (Chapter 
IV, Article 3) 

Electrical Code Inspection (4-312) 
Electrical Code Insurance (4-314) 
Furnishing Electricity (4-313) 

Buildings and Construction, Electrical Inspector (4-
309) 
Right of Entry (4-310) 

Buildings and Construction, Excise Tax (Chapter IV, 
Article 10 
Adjustment to Tax Rate (4-1005) 
Appeals (4-1006)  
Credits/Exemptions (4-1004) 
Levy and Payment of Tax (4-1002) 
Pledge of Revenues (4-1003) 
Purpose and Authority (4-1001) 

Buildings and Construction, Fees for Permits – 
Moving Buildings (4-503) 
Buildings and Construction, Fire Insurance Proceeds 
(Chapter IV, Article 9) 

Building Inspector; Investigation, Removal of 
Structure (4-907) 
Effect Upon Insurance Policies (4-910) 
Fund Created; Deposit of Moneys (4-906) 
Insurers; Liability (4-911) 
Lien Created (4-902) 
Lien Created; Encumbrances (4-903) 
Lien Created, Pro Rata Basis (4-904) 
Removal of Structure; Excess Moneys (4-908) 
Removal of Structure; Excess Moneys; 
Disposition of Funds (4-909) 
Scope and Application (4-901) 

Buildings and Construction, Hazard: Immediate; 
Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-412) 
Buildings and Construction, Hearing, Order – 
Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-407) 
Buildings and Construction, Insurance [Plumbing 
Code] (4-212) 
Buildings and Construction, Liability (4-119) 

 Electrical Code (4-315) 
 Plumbing Code (4-213) 

Buildings and Construction, Modifications 
Electrical Code (4-311) 
Plumbing Code (4-211) 

Buildings and Construction, Moving Buildings 
(Chapter IV, Article 5) 

Duty of Owners of Poles or Wires (4-505) 
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Permit Necessary (4-501) 
Buildings and Construction, Notice – Dangerous and 
Unsafe Buildings (4-405) 
Buildings and Construction, Oil and Gas Wells 
(Chapter IV, Article 8) 

[Application] Approval/Denial (4-808) 
Abandonment (4-820) 
Application Acceptance (4-806) 
Application Review Process (4-807) 
Bonds or Deposit Required (4-816) 
City Drilling Activities (4-822) 
Drilling Locations (4-818) 
Findings (4-800a) 
Fire Prevention and Protection (4-810) 
Governing Body May Make Additional 
Requirements (4-817) 
Hours of Drilling (4-813) 
Insurance of  Operator (4-815) 
License (4-804) 
Penalty (4-824) 
Permit (4-802) 
Permit and License Procedure;  
Evidence To Be Presented by Applicant (4-
805) 
Permit Fee (4-803) 
Pumping; Fences (4-811) 
Purpose (4-800b) 
Requirements and Inspections (4-809) 
Revocation (4-823) 
Saving Clause (4-824) 
Storage of Oil (4-812) 
Streets, Use Of (4-814) 
Waste Fluid Disposal (4-819) 
Well Defined (4-801) 
Wells in Production or Wells Being Drilled (4-
821) 

Bulk Containers, Solid Waste (8-508) 
Burning in Street, Streets and Alleys (13-213) 
Burning, Open – Unlawful 

Exceptions; Fire Protection (7-205) 
Fire Protection (7-204) 
Meteorological Conditions (7-206) 

Business Regulations (Chapter V) 
Application for License (5-102) 
Caterers; Beverages (3-603) 
Contents of License (5-109) 
Display of License (5-111) 
Drinking Establishment (3-303) 
Exemption of Farmers (5-104) 
General Provisions (Chapter V, Article 1) 
License Fees (5-106) 
When Payable; Time Period (5-107) 
License Period; Duration (5-104) 
License Required (5-101) 

Not Assignable or Transferable [License] (5-
103) 
Payment of Fees; Receipt (5-108) 
Private Clubs (3-403) 
Record Book (5-110) 

 
Business Regulations, Adult Entertainment (Chapter 
V, Article 3) 

Definitions (5-302) 
Examination of Application – Issuance of 
License/Disapproval (5-309) 
Findings (5-301) 
Inspectors and Inspections (5-314) 
License Applications (5-308) 
License Renewal (5-316) 
License Required (5-303) 
License Required for Managers, Servers and 
Entertainers (5-306) 
License, Ineligibility and Disqualification (5-
310) 
License, Suspension, Revocation or Non-
Renewal (5-315) 
Manager on Premises (5-313) 
Minor Access for Businesses Engaged in the 
Sale or Rental of Adult Media (5-304) 
Records Maintenance for Businesses 
Engaged in the Sale or Rental of Adult Media 
(5-305) 
Severability (5-318) 
Standard of Conduct (5-311) 
Violation, Penalty (5-317) 

Business Regulations: Mobile Food Vendors 
(Chapter V, Article 4) 
 Additional Restrictions (5-408) 
 Application for License – New or Renewal 

(403) 
 Definitions (5-401) 
 Display of License (5-405) 
 Exemptions (5-411) 
 License – Required (5-402) 
 License – Suspension - Revocation (5-410) 
 License – Term – Fee (5-404) 
 Location Restrictions (5-407) 
 Permissible Operation (5-406) 
 Signage (5-409) 
Business Regulations: Solicitors, Canvasser, 
Peddlers (Chapter V, Article 2) 

Definitions (5-201) 
Disturbing the Peace (5-213) 
License Appeal to Governing Body (5-210) 
License Denial, Revocation or Suspension of 
License; Notice (5-209) 
License Fee; Time Limits; Exemptions (5-207) 
License Issuance; County Residents (5-204) 
License Issuance; Investigation Fee (5-206) 
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License Required (5-202) 
License Required; Application Required (5-
203) 
Regulations (5-211) 
Renewal, License (5-208) 
Use of Streets and Sidewalks (5-212) 
 

C 
 

Capital Improvement Policy (1-702) 
Catchlines of Sections (1-105) 
Cats, Tags (2-103) 
Cats. Visiting (2-104) 
Caterers, Beverages (3-601) 

Beverages (3-603) 
License Required; Beverages (3-601) 
Notice to Chief of Police; Beverages (3-604) 
Penalty; Beverages (3-605) 

Cereal Malt Beverages, (Chapter III, Article 1) 
Change of Location (3-113) 
Consumption While Driving (3-123) 
Definitions (3-101) 
Furnishing False Identification (3-119) 
License – Suspension of (3-110) 
License Application Procedures (3-104) 
License Fee (3-109) 
License Granted; Denied (3-10) 
License Required of Retailers; Hours and 
Days of Sale (3-102) 
License Suspension/Revocation by Governing 
Body - Appeal (3-112) 
License Suspension/Revocation by Governing 
Body (3-111) 
License to Be Posted (3-106) 
License; Disqualification (3-107) 
Minor Misrepresenting Age (3-118) 
Minors on Premises (3-117) 
No Sale on Credit (3-120) 
Open Container (3-122) 
Restriction Upon Location (3-108) 
Sale, Consumption, Public Property (3-121) 
Sanitary Conditions Required (3-116 
Wholesaler and/or Distributors (3-114) 

Charges, Solid Waste (8-521) 
Check Valves, Water (15-108) 
Chickens (Chapter II, Article 2) 
 Keeping Chickens; Permit Required (2-201) 
 Chicken Enclosures (2-202) 
 Keeping Chickens; Miscellaneous Regulations (2-

203) 
City Attorney (1-313) 
City Attorney, Municipal Court, General Provisions 
(9-108) 
City Building Inspector (4-115) 

Powers and Duties (4-116) 

Right of Entry (4-117) 
City Clerk (1-307) 

Notify Wire Owners – Moving Buildings (4-
504) 
Fiscal Records (1-308) 
Seal; Oaths (1-309) 
Withholding Agents (1-310) 

City Drilling Activities – Oil and Gas Wells (4-822) 
City Engineer (1-313) 
City Lakes 

Fishing License Required (12-102) 
Fishing License Required, Exceptions (12-
103) 
Fishing License Required, State License 
Required (12-104) 
Lake Hours (12-105) 
Overnight Camping (12-107) 
Overnight Camping; Location of Campsites; 
Adult Supervision (12-108) 
Penalty (12-110) 
Sanitation and Fires (12-109) 
State Laws and Regulations Adopted (12-101) 
Swimming, Polluting (12-106) 

City Parks 
Alcoholic Beverages (12-205) 
Bicycles (12-214) 
Bill Posting (12-209) 
Commercial Uses (12-218) 
Damaging Property (12-219)  
Firearms and Weapons (12-208) 
Fireworks (12-207) 
Glass Containers (12-206) 
Golfing Prohibited (12-211) 
Littering (12-210) 
Motor Vehicles (12-215)  
Park Hours (12-201) 
Parking (12-216) 
Picnic Shelter Reservations (12-202) 
Picnics (12-203) 
Sanitation and Fires (12-204) 
Skating (12-212) 
Speed Limit (12-217) 
Tennis Courts and Basketball (12-213) 

City Records (1-109) 
City Treasurer (1-311) 
Civil Disobedience; Proclamation of Emergency 

Issuance 
Local Regulations (11-202) 
Local Regulations (11-201) 
Termination - Local Regulations (11-203) 
Violation, Penalty – Local Regulations (11-
204) 

Claiming Property, Property In Police Custody (10-
204) 
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Clarification; Modification; Buildings and 
Construction (4-118) 
Code Adopted (Chapter 1)  

Conflicting Provisions; (7-202) 
Altering (1-110) 
Buildings and Construction (Chapter IV) 
Designated (1-101) 
Fire Prevention (7-201) 

Collection (Trash),Solid Waste (8-503) 
Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety; Traffic, Local 
Provisions (14-204) 
Commercial Animal Breeder (2-105 c) 
Commercial Uses, Public Property (12-218) 
Compensation (1-319) 
Compensation, Expenses (1-207) 
Compression Release Engine Braking System; 
Local Traffic Provisions (14-201c) 
Condition of Bonds (1-317) 
Conflict of Laws; Effect or Partial Invalidity Health 
and Welfare, Minimum Housing Code (8-717)  
Construction, Environmental Code (8-315) 
Consumption While Driving, Cereal Malt Beverages 
(3-123) 
Consumption, Sale, Public Property; Cereal Mart 
Beverages (3-121) 
Containers (Trash), Solid Waste (8-506) 
Containers; Location, Solid Waste (8-507) 
Contractor Licensing 

 Buildings and Construction (4-201) 
Johnson County Contractors Licensing 
program (7-401) 

Control or Protection of Animals in General (2-303) 
Costs Assessed 

Police Fees 
Environmental Code (8-314) 
Junked Motor Vehicles on Private Property (8-
413) 

Council, President of (1-206) 
County Residents, [License] Issuance – Solicitors, 
Canvassers, Peddlers (5-204) 
County License Required; Contractor Licensing (4-
102) 
Court (See Municipal Court) 
Court Costs: Municipal Court, General Provisions (9-
109) 
Credit, No Sale, Cereal Malt Beverages (3-120) 
Cross Connections Prohibited, Water (15-109) 
Cruelty to Animals (2-304) 
Curb Cocks, Water (15-107) 
Curb/Pavement; Cutting, Streets and Alleys (13-205) 
Curfew (Chapter XI, Article 3) 

Curfews for Certain Minor Children (11-302) 
Exceptions (11-303) 
Parental Responsibility (11-304) 
Definitions (11-301) 

Penalties (11-306) 
Permitting Violation of Curfew (11-307) 
Records (11-308) 

Custody and Safekeeping, Investment of Idle Funds 
(1-404) 
 

D 
 

Damaging Property; City Parks (12-219) 
Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-401) 

Assessment of Costs - Buildings and 
Construction (4-411) 
Hazard: Immediate (4-412) 
Hearing, Order (4-406) 
Make Site Safe (4-410) 
Notice (4-405) 
Publication (4-406) 

Dangerous Animals (2-403; 2-501(l)) 
Declaration of Policy, Minimum Housing Code (8-
703) 
Definitions 

Administration (1-102) 
Adult Entertainment (5-302) 
Alcoholic Liquor (3-201) 
Animal (2-101) 
Animal Control Officer (2-101) 
At-Large [Animal] (2-101) 
Bite; Bitten [Animal] (2-101) 
Breeder, Animal (2-101 
Cereal Malt Beverages (3-101) 
Curfew (11-301) 
Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-402) 
Dangerous Animal (2-101) 
Dog Pound (2-101) 
Drugs and Controlled Substances (11-501) 
Environmental Code (8-305) 
Fowl (2-101) 
Harborer or Keeler [Animal] (2-101) 
Impoundment of Motor Vehicles  (14-301) 
Junked Motor Vehicles on Private Property (8-
402) 
Local Provisions (14-201) 
Minimum Housing Code (8-704) 
Mobile Food Vendors (5-401) 
Own [Animal] (2-101) 
Owner [Animal] (1-101) 
Person [Animal] (1-101) 
Person [Mobile Food Vendor] (5-401) 
Regulation of Wheeled Devices (11-702) 
Rodent Control (8-801) 
Sewer Use Regulations (15-201) 
Sewer User Charges (15-301) 
Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers (5-201) 
Solid Waste (8-501) 
Special Event [Mobile Food Vendors] (5-401) 
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Standard Traffic Ordinance (14-403) 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention (8-1004) 
Swimming Pool Fencing (8-601) 
Under Control [Animal] (1-101) 
Use and Excavation of the Public Right-of-
Way (12-203) 
Veterinarian (1-101) 
Water (15-135)  
Water Conservation (15-402) 
Weeds (8-902) 

Delinquent Accounts, Water (15-123) 
Demolition By Public Officer; Procedure and Costs, 
Minimum Housing Code  
Deposit, Building Permits (4-111) 
Designation of Blighted Buildings and Premises 
(Non-Residential), Minimum Housing Code (8-710) 
Designation of Blighted Premises (Residential and 
Non-Residential), Minimum Housing Code (8-709) 
Designation to Unfit Dwellings, Minimum Housing 
Code (8-708) 
Diseased Trees, Determination; Trees and Shrubs 
(13-302) 
Disturbing the Peace; Solicitors, Canvassers, 
Peddlers (5-213) 
Dog Pound, Animals (2-405) 
Dog Pounding Breaking, Animals (2-405) 
Dog Tags (2-103) 
Dogs, Visiting (2-104) 
Downspouts, Sewer Use Regulations (15-226) 
Drainage, altering; Streets and Alleys (13-206) 
Drains, Sewer Use Regulations (15-220) 
Drilling Locations, Oil and Gas Wells (4-818) 
Drinking Establishments, Beverages (Chapter 3, 
Article 3) 

Business Regulations (3-303) 
License Fee (3-302) 
License Required (3-301) 
Penalty (3-304) 

Drugs and Controlled Substances 
Definitions (11-501) 
Exemptions (11-503) 
Penalties (11-502) 
Public Offenses (Chapter XI, Article 5) 
Violation; Penalty (11-504) 

Duty of:  
Mover, Moving Buildings (4-508) 
Occupant or Owner or Occupied or 
Unoccupied Building and Its Premises or 
Vacant Premises, Minimum Housing Code (8-
705) 
Owner, Buildings and Construction – 
Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-408) 
Owner; Failure to Comply, Buildings and 
Construction – Dangerous and Unsafe 
Buildings (4-409) 

Owners of Poles and Wires, Moving Buildings 
(4-505) 
 

E 
 

Effect of Repeal (1-104) 
Elections (Chapter VI) 

City Officers (Chapter V) 
Governing Body – Election (6-101) 
Governing Body – Vacancy (6-102) 

Electrical Code (See 4-101); Chapter IV, Chapter 3) 
Furnishing Electricity (4-313) 
Inspection (4-312) 
Insurance (4-314) 
Liability (4-3150 
Modifications (4-311) 

Electrical Inspector (4-309) 
Electrical Inspector, Right of Entry (4-310) 
Employee List, Private Clubs (3-405) 
Employee’s Benefit Contribution Fund (1-502) 
Employees (1-302) 
Employees Residency (1-306) 
Enclosure of Pools, Jacuzzis and Hot Tubs, Health 
and Welfare, Swimming Pool Fencing (8-602) 
Enclosures, Chicken (2-202) 
Enforcement Standards, Environmental Code (8-
307) 
Engineer, City (1-313) 
Environmental Code (Chapter VIII, Article 3) 

Abatement (8-311) 
Appeals (8-313) 
Construction (8-315) 
Costs Assessed (8-314) 
Definitions (8-305) 
Enforcement Standards (8-307) 
Environmental Code, Legislative Finding of 
Fact (8-302) 
Hearing Before Governing Body (8-312) 
Order of Violation (8-309) 
Penalty (8-310) 
Public Officer (8-306) 
Purpose (8-303) 
Rules of Construction (8-304) 
Title (8-301) 
Unlawful Acts (8-308) 

Excavation 
Permit, Bond; Streets and Alleys (13-202) 
Permit, Streets and Alleys (13-201) 
Sewer Use Regulations (15-221) 

Excessive Noise 
Amplified Noises (11-602) 
Excessive and Unnecessary Noise Prohibited, 
(11-601) 
Excessive Noise, Prima Facie Violation (11-
603) 
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Public Celebrations and Festivals (11-604) 
Excise Tax 

Adjustment to Tax Rate (4-1005) 
Appeals (4-1005) 
Buildings and Construction (Chapter IV, Article 
10) 
Credits/Exemptions (4-1004) 
Levy and Payment of Tax (4-1002) 
Pledge of Revenues (4-1003) 
Purpose and Authority (4-1001) 

Exemptions 
Mobile Food Vendors (5-411) 

Existing Ordinances (1-103) 
Expenses, Compensation (1-207) 
 

F 
 

Facility Relocation; Use and Excavation of the Public 
Right-of-Way (12-311) 
Failure to Appear, Municipal Court, General 
Provisions (9-110) 
Failure to Comply, Health and Welfare, Rodent 
Control (8-804) 
Failure to Comply; Penalty, Junked Motor Vehicles 
on Private Property (8-409) 
False Fire Alarm, Fire Protection (7-104) 
Farm Animals (2-106) 
Farmers, Exemption of License – Business 
Regulations (5-105) 
Feeding Restrictions, Animals (2-305) 
Fees 

Building Permits (4-112) (includes listing of fee 
amounts) 
Business Licenses, Business Regulations (5-
106) 
Permits, Moving Buildings (4-503) 

Fire (Chapter VII) 
Fire Equipment, Use of; Fire Protection (7-105) 
Fire Extinguishers Required; Fireworks (7-310) 
Fire Hose, Driving over, Fire Protection (7-102) 
Fire Hydrant, Obstructing; Fire Protection (7-103) 
Fire Hydrants, Plantings Adjacent to; Trees and 
Shrubs (13-310) 
Fire Insurance Proceeds Fund 

Building Inspector; Investigation, Removal of 
Structure (4-907) 
Effect Upon Insurance Policies (4-910) 
Fund Created; Deposit of Moneys (4-906) 
Insurers; Liability (4-911) 
Lien Created (4-902) 
Lien Created, Encumbrances (4-903) 
Lien Created, Pro Rata Basis (4-904) 
Procedure (4-905) 
Removal of Structure; Excess Moneys (4-908) 

Removal of Structure; Excess Moneys; 
Disposition of Funds (4-909) 
Scope and Application (4-901) 

Fire Prevention (Chapter VII, Article 2) 
Code Adopted (7-201) 
Variances (7-203) 
Oil and Gas Wells (4-810) 

Fire Protection (Chapter VII, Article 1) 
Driving over Fire House (7-102) 
Exclusive Right-of-Way (7-101) 
False Fire Alarms (7-104) 
Obstructing Fire Hydrant (7-103) 
Open Burning Unlawful (7-204) 
Open Burning Unlawful, Exceptions (7-205) 
Open Burning Unlawful; Meteorological 
Conditions (7-206) 
Penalty (7-208) 
Persons Responsible (7-207) 
Use of Fire Equipment (7-105) 

Firearms and Weapons; City Parks (12-208) 
Fireworks (Chapter VII, Article 3) 

City Parks (12-207) 
Defined, Fireworks (7-301) 
Discharge on Public Streets and Public 
Property Prohibited (7-306) 
Discharge on Streets and Public Property 
Prohibited (7-306) 
Fire Extinguishers Required (7-310) 
Fireworks Defined (7-301) 
Fireworks Prohibited (7-302) 
Fireworks Prohibited, Exceptions (7-303) 
Penalties (7-311) 
Permit for Public Fireworks Display Required 
(7-304) 
Prohibited – Exceptions (7-303) 
Public Exhibitions; Conduct of Public Display 
(7-305) 
Retail Display of Fireworks (7-309) 
Sale of Fireworks; Where Prohibited (7-308) 
Throwing Prohibited (7-307) 

Fiscal Records, City Clerk (1-308) 
Fishing License  

Required, Exceptions; City Lakes (12-103) 
Required; City Lakes (12-102) 
Required; City Lakes (12-104) 

Floodplain Management (Chapter XVI, Article 4) 
Fowl (2-106) 
Furnishing Electricity, Electrical Code (4-313) 
Furnishing False Identification, Alcoholic Beverages 
(3-205) 
 

G 
 

General Penalty (1-112) 
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General Prohibition, Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention (8-1005) 
General Provisions, Municipal Court (Chapter IX, 
Article 1) 
General, Minimum Housing Code (8-702) 
Glass Containers, City Parks (12-206) 
Golfing Prohibited; City Parks (12-211)  
Governing Body (1-201) 

Appeals, Minimum Housing Code (8-718) 
Authority, Minimum Housing Code (8-714) 
Election (6-101) 
Meetings (1-202) 
Vacancy (6-102) 
 

H 
 

Hazard: Immediate, Dangerous and Unsafe 
Buildings – Buildings and Construction (4-413) 
Hazardous Materials 

Solid Waste, (8-514) 
Traffic (14-203f) 

Health and Welfare – Health Nuisances, Complaints; 
Inquiry and Inspection (8-203) 
Health and Welfare (Chapter VIII) 

Definitions (8-704) 
Health and Welfare, Environmental Code 

Abatement (8-311) 
Appeals (8-313) 
Construction (8-315) 
Costs Assessed (8-314) 
Definitions (8-305) 
Enforcement Standards (8-307) 
Hearing Before Governing Body (8-312) 
Legislative Finding of Fact (8-302) 
Order of Violation (8-309) 
Penalty (8-310) 
Public Officer (8-306) 
Purpose (8-303) 
Rules of Construction (8-304) 
Title (8-301) 
Unlawful Acts (8-308) 

Health and Welfare, Governing Body: Authority (8-
714) 
Health and Welfare, Health Nuisances 

Abatement (8-208) 
Costs Assessed (8-210) 
Failure to Comply; Penalty (8-207) 
Hearing (8-209) 
Order of Violation (8-205) 
Order of Violation, Contents (8-206) 
Public Officer 
Right of Entry (8-204) 

Health and Welfare, Junked Motor Vehicles  
Abatement (8-410) 
Complaints; Inquiry and Inspection (8-405) 

Costs Assessed (8-413) 
Definitions (8-402) 
Disposition of Vehicle (8-411) 
Findings of Governing Body (8-401) 
Failure to Comply; Penalty (8-409) 
Hearing (8-412) 
Nuisances Unlawful; Defined; Exceptions (8-
403) 
Order of Violation (8-407) 
Order of Violation; Contents (8-408) 
Public Officer (8-404) 
Right of Entry (8-406) 

Health and Welfare, Minimum Housing Code 
Conflict of Laws; Effect or Partial Invalidity (8-
717) 
Declaration of Policy (8-703) 
Definitions (8-704) 
Demolition By Public Officer; Procedure and 
Costs (8-716) 
Designation of Blighted Buildings and 
Premises (Non-Residential) (8-710) 
Designation of Blighted Premises (Residential 
and Non-Residential) (8-709) 
Designation to Unfit Dwellings (8-708) 
Duty of Occupant or Owner or Occupied or 
Unoccupied Building and Its Premises or 
Vacant Premises (8-705) 
General (8-702) 
Governing Body: Authority (8-714) 
Governing Body; Appeals (8-718) 
Inspection of Buildings and Structures, and 
Premises (8-711) 
Maintenance and Repair; Dwellings (8-707) 
Notice of Violations; Procedures (8-712) 
Order to Correct and/or Repair, Re move or 
Demolish (8-715) 
Public Officer: Authority (8-713) 
Regulations for the Use and Occupancy of 
Dwellings (8-706) 
Right of Petition (8-719) 
Title (8-701) 

Health and Welfare, Rodent Control 
Building Maintenance (8-802) 
Conditions Conducive to Harborage of Rats 
(8-807) 
Conditions Conducive to Harborage of Rats 
(8-807) 
Definitions (8-801) 
Failure to Comply (8-804) 
Inspections (8-808) 
Notice to Eradicate Rats (8-806) 
Notice to Rat-Stop; When City to Do Work (8-
803) 
Replace Rat-Stoppage (8-805) 
Rodent Control, Failure to Comply (8-804) 
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Health and Welfare, Solid Waste 
Billing (8-522) 
Billing; Delinquent Account (8-523) 
Bulk Containers (8-508) 
Charges (8-521) 
Collection (8-503) 
Containers (8-506) 
Containers; Location (8-507) 
Solid Waste, Containers; Location (8-507) 
Contracts (8-504) 
Definitions (8-501) 
Duty of Owner, Occupant (8-505) 
Enter Private Premises (8-510) 
Enter Private Premises (8-510) 
Hazardous Materials (8-514) 
Heavy, Bulky Waste (8-513) 
Objectionable Waste (8-518) 
Open Burning Unlawful (8-516) 
Open Burning Unlawful; Exceptions (8-517) 
Ownership of Solid Waste (8-511) 
Penalty (8-524) 
Private Collectors (8-519) 
Prohibited Practices (8-515) 
Required (8-502) 
Rules and Regulations (8-520) 
Screening Requirement (8-509) 
Wrapping Garbage (8-512) 

Health and Welfare, Stormwater Pollution 
Prevention  

Abbreviations (8-1003) 
Definitions (8-1004) 
Enforcement; Designation of Officer; 
Abatement; Right of Entry; Penalty (8-1009) 
General Prohibition (8-1005) 
Inspection and Detection Program (8-1007) 
Purpose and Findings (8-1002) 
Release Reporting and Cleanup (8-1008) 
Release Reporting and Cleanup (8-1008) 
Severability (8-1010) 
Specific Prohibitions and Duties (8-1006) 
Title (8-1001) 

Health and Welfare, Swimming Pool Fencing 
Definitions (8-601) 
Enclosure of Pools, Jacuzzis and Hot Tubs (8-
602) 

Health and Welfare, Weeds 
Abatement: Assessment of Costs (8-904) 
Definitions (8-902) 
Noxious Weeds (8-907) 
Property Excluded; Exception (8-908) 
Public Officer; Notice to Remove (8-903) 
Right of Entry (8-905) 
Unlawful Interference (8-906) 
Weeds To Be Removed (8-901) 

Health Nuisances (Chapter VIII, Article 2) 

Abatement (8-208) 
Complaints; Inquiry and Inspection (8-203) 
Failure to Comply; Penalty (8-207) 
Health Nuisances – Costs Assessed (8-210) 
Health Nuisances, Right of Entry (8-204) 
Hearing (8-209) 
Nuisances Unlawful; Defined (8-201) 
Order of Violation (8-205) 
Order of Violation/Contents (8-206) 
Public Officer (8-202) 

Hearing 
Hearing Before Governing Body, 
Environmental Code (8-312) 
Hearing, Health Nuisances (8-209) 
Hearing, Impoundment of Motor Vehicles (14-
307) 
Hearing, Junked Motor Vehicles on Private 
Property (8-412) 

Heavy Trucks Prohibited; Traffic; Local Traffic 
Provisions (14-203b) 
Hours and Days of Sale, Retail Sale of Alcoholic 
Liquor by the Package; Beverages (3-703) 
 

I 
 

Idle Funds, Investment Purpose and Goals (1-401) 
Idling Prohibited; Motor Vehicles, Local Traffic 
Provisions (14-202) 
Impoundment 

Impounding Vehicles, Impoundment of Motor 
Vehicles  (14-302) 
Impounding, Redemption and Disposition of 
Animals Running At Large or Involved in Biting 
Persons or Other Animals (2-401 and 2-402) 
Impoundment After Request to Leave Motor 
Vehicle, Impoundment of Motor Vehicles (14-
305)  
Impoundment of Motor Vehicles (Chapter XIV, 
Article 3) 
Impoundment, Release of Motor Vehicle, 
Impoundment of Motor Vehicles (12-306) 

Inspections 
Inspection and Detection Program, 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention (8-1007) 
Inspection and Maintenance, Water (15-142) 
Inspection of Buildings and Structures, and 
Premises, Minimum Housing Code (8-711) 
Inspection, Electrical Code (4-312) 
Inspections and Work Requirements; Use and 
Excavation of the Public Right-of-Way (12-
327) 
Inspections, Rodent Control (8-08) 
Inspections; Manholes, Sewer Use 
Regulations (15-232) 
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Inspectors and Inspections, Adult 
Entertainment (5-314) 

Installation, Water (15-141) 
Installation; Costs Borne By Owner, Sewer Use 
Regulations (15-215) 
Insurance 

Electrical Code (4-314) 
Oil and Gas Wells (4-815) 
Plumbing Code (4-212) 

Insurers; Liability – Fire Insurance Proceeds Fund 
(4-911) 
International Codes 

International Building Code (4-101) 
International Building, Residential, Fuel Gas, 
Plumbing, Mechanical, Existing Building, 
National Electric, and International Fire Codes 
(4-101)  
International Existing Building Code (4-101) 
International Fire Code (4-101) 
International Fuel Gas Code (4-101) 
International Mechanical Code (4-101) 
International Plumbing Code (4-101) 
International Residential Code (4-101) 

Investment of Idle Funds (1-402) 
Custody and Safekeeping (1-404) 
Interest on Time Deposits (1-406) 
Procedures and Restrictions (1-403) 
Sale or Transfer (1-405) 
 

J 
 

Johnson County Code of Regulations for Buildings 
and Construction (4-102) 
Johnson County Contractors Licensing program; 
Contractor Licensing (4-701) 
Junked Motor Vehicles on Private Property Chapter 
VIII, Article 4) 

Abatement (8-410) 
Complaints; Inquiry and Inspection (8-405) 
Costs Assessed (8-413) 
Definitions (8-402) 
Disposition of Vehicle (8-411) 
Failure to Comply; Penalty (8-409) 
Findings of the Governing Body (8-401) 
Hearing (8-412) 
Nuisances Unlawful; Defined; Exceptions (8-
403) 
Order of Violation (8-407) 
Order of Violation; Contents (8-408) 
Public Officer (8-404) 
Right of Entry (8-406) 
 

K 
 

Keeping Animals and Fowls, Nuisance (2-106) 
Kill Dangerous Dogs, Animals (2-404) 
 

L 
 

Lake Hours; City Lakes (12-105) 
Law Enforcement Personnel, Police Department 
(10-102) 
Leaks, Water (15-113) 
Liability 

Buildings and Construction (4-119) 
Electrical Code (4-315) 
Insurance, Performance and Maintenance 
Bond Requirement; Use and Excavation of the 
Public Right-of-Way (12-317) 
Insurance, Performance and Maintenance 
Bond Requirement; Use and Excavation of the 
Public Right-of-Way (12-318) 
Plumbing Code (4-213) 

Licenses 
Adult Entertainment (5-307) 
Adult Entertainment; License Renewal (5-316) 
Adult Entertainment; Suspension, Revocation 
or Non-Renewal of License (5-316) 
Animal; Registration (2-102) 
Appeal to Governing Body (5-210) 
Application – Business Regulations (5-102) 
Applications; Adult Entertainment (5-308) 
Chickens; Keeping – Permit Required (2-201) 
Denial, Revocation or Suspension of License; 
Notice – Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers (5-
209) 
Fee; Time Limits; Exemptions – Solicitors, 
Canvassers, Peddlers (5-207) 
Fees - Business Regulations (5-106) 
Fees, When Payable; Time Period – Business 
Regulations (5-107) 
Ineligibility and Disqualification (5-310) 
Issuance – Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers 
(5-204) 
Issuance – Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers; 
Investigation and Issuance; Non-County 
Resident (5-205) 
Issuance – Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers; 
Investigation Fee (5-206) 
License, Display of – Business Regulations (5-
111) 
Mobile Food Vendors (5-403) 
Not Assignable or Transferable – Business 
Regulations (5-103) 
Period; Duration – Business Regulations (5-
104) 
Posting or Display, Adult Entertainment (5-
312) 
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Renewal, Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers (5-
208) 
Retail Sale of Alcoholic Liquor by the 
Package; Beverages [Present State License] 
(3-701) 

License, Caterers; Beverages 
License Fee (3-602) 
License Required (3-601) 

License, Cereal Malt Beverages 
Application Procedures (3-104) 
Disqualification (3-107) 
Fee (3-109) 
Granted; Denied (3-105) 
Required of Retailers; Hours and Days of Sale 
(3-102) 
Suspension of (3-110) 
Suspension/Revocation by Governing Body – 
Appeal (3-112) 
Suspension/Revocation by Governing Body 
(3-111) 
To Be Posted (3-106) 

License, Drinking Establishment 
License Fee (3-302) 
License Required (3-301) 

License, Mobile Food Vendors  
 Application (5-402) 
 Display (5-405) 
 Term. Fee 5-404) 
License, Private Clubs 

License Fee (3-402) 
License Required (3-401) 

License Required 
Adult Entertainment (5-303 
Application Required – Solicitors, Canvassers, 
Peddlers (5-203) 
Business Regulations (5-101) 
Manages, Servers and Entertainers; Adult 
Entertainment (5-306) 
Mobile Food Vendors (5-402) 
Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers (5-202) 

License – Suspension – Revocation 
Mobile Food Vendors (5-410) 

Lien Created, Fire Insurance Proceeds Fund (4-902) 
Encumbrances, Fire Insurance Proceeds Fund 
(4-903) 
Pro Rata Basis, Fire Insurance Proceeds Fund 
(4-904) 
Lien Created, Fire Insurance Proceeds Fund 
(4-902) 

Lien, Charges for Impoundment, Impoundment of 
Motor Vehicles (14-308) 
Limitation of Animals (2-105) 
Littering; City Parks (12-210) 
Local Regulation, Public Offenses (Chapter XI, 
Article 2) 

Local Traffic Provisions (Chapter XIV, Article 2) 
Location Restrictions, Mobile Food Vendors (5-407) 
Loitering 

Definition (11-401) 
Order of Law Enforcement Officer (11-402) 
Public Offenses (Chapter XI, Article 4) 
Violation; Penalty (11-403) 
 

 
 
M 
 

Maintenance and Repair; Dwellings, Minimum 
Housing Code (8-807) 
Manager on Premise, Adult Entertainment (5-313) 
Mapping Requirements of Service Provider; Use and 
Excavation of the Public Right-of-Way (12-307) 
Mayor, Powers of (1-205) 
Mechanical Code; Buildings and Construction (4-
101) 
Meetings, Governing Body (1-201) 
Meters 

Water (15-110) 
Water; Testing (15-111) 

Minimum Housing Code (Chapter VIII, Article 7) 
Order to Correct and/or Repair, Remove or 
Demolish (8-715) 
Declaration of Policy (8-703)  
Demolition By Public Officer; Procedure and 
Costs (8-716) 
Designation of Blighted Buildings and 
Premises (Non-Residential) (8-710) 
Designation of Blighted Premises (Residential 
and Non-Residential) (8-709) 
Designation to Unfit Dwellings (8-708) 
Duty of Occupant or Owner or Occupied or 
Unoccupied Building and Its Premises or 
Vacant Premises (8-705)  
General (8-702)  
Governing Body; Appeals (8-718) 
Maintenance and Repair, Dwellings (8-707)  
Notice of Violations; Procedures (8-712) 
Public Officer: Authority (8-713) 
Regulations for the Use and Occupancy of 
Dwellings (8-706) 
Right of Petition (8-719)  
Title (8-701) 
Inspection of Buildings and Structures, and 
Premises (8-711) 

Minor/s 
Access for Businesses Engaged in the Sale or 
Rental of Adult Media, Adult Entertainment (5-
304) 
Children, Curfew (11-302 through 11-304) 
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Misrepresenting Age, Cereal Malt Beverages 
(3-118) 
Incapacitated Persons, Alcoholic Beverages 
(3-203) 
Premises, Cereal Malt Beverages (3-117) 

Miscellaneous Truck Restrictions, Local Traffic 
Provisions (14-203) 
Mobile Food Vendors (Chapter V, Article 4) 

Additional Restrictions (5-408) 
 Application for License – New or Renewal (5-

403) 
 Definitions (5-401) 
 Display of License (5-405) 
 Exemptions (5-411) 
 License – Required (5-402) 
 License – Suspension - Revocation (5-410) 
 License – Term – Fee (5-404) 
 Location Restrictions (5-407) 
 Permissible Operation (5-406) 
 Signage (5-409) 
Motor Vehicles; City Parks (12-215) 
Motorized Wheeled Devices Prohibited, Regulation 
of Wheeled Devices (11-703) 
Mover, Duty of; Moving Buildings (4-509) 
Moving Buildings (Chapter IV, Article 5) 

Application for Permit (4-502) 
City Clerk to Notify Wire Owners (4-504) 
Duty of Building Inspector (4-507) 
Duty of Owners of Poles and Wires (4-505) 
Fees for Permits (4-503) 
Permit Necessary (4-501) 
Unlawful to Molest Wires (4-506) 

Municipal Court, (Chapter IX) 
City Attorney (9-107) 
Court Costs (9-109) 
Established (9-101) 
Failure to Appear (9-110) 
General Provisions (Chapter IX, Article 1) 
Location, Time (9-107) 
Practice and Procedure (9-102) 

Municipal Judge 
Municipal Judge Pro-Tem (9-106) 
Municipal Judge; Absence; Vacancy; Pro-Tem 
(9-106) 
Municipal Judge; Appointment (9-103) 
Municipal Judge; Appointment, General 
Provisions (9-103) 
Municipal Judge; Powers and Duties (9-104) 
Municipal Judge; Salary (9-105) 
 

N 
 

National Electrical Code (4-101) 
Notice/s 

Violations; Procedures, Minimum Housing 
Code (8-712) 
Chief of Police, Caterers; Beverages (3-604) 
Eradicate Rats,Rodent Control (8-806) 
Rat-Stop; When City to Do Work, Rodent 
Control (8-803) 
Hearing, Water (15-124) 

Noxious Weeds, Weeds (8-907) 
Nuisances Prohibited [Animals] (2-301) 
Nuisances Unlawful 

Defined; Exceptions, Junked Motor Vehicles 
on Private Property (8-403) 
Defined; Health Nuisances (8-201) 
 

O 
 
Oath (1-314) 
Oaths Filed (1-315) 
Objectionable Waste, Solid Waste (8-518) 
Obstructing Rail Crossing; Streets and Alleys (13-
216) 
Officer Appointments (1-301) 
Officers Authorized to Shoot Dogs Under Certain 
Conditions (2-116) 
Off-Leash Dog Park; Rules Established, Animals (2-
501) 
Oil and Gas Wells 

Abandonment (4-820) 
Application Acceptance (4-806) 
Application Approval/Denial (4-808) 
Application Review Process (4-807) 
Bond or Deposit Required (4-816) 
Buildings and Construction (Chapter 4, Article 
8) 
City Drilling Activities (4-822) 
Drilling Locations (4-818) 
Findings (4-800a) 
Fire Prevention and Protection (4-810) 
Governing Body May Make Additional 
Requirements (4-817) 
Hours of Drilling (4-813) 
Insurance of Operator (4-815) 
License (4-804) 
Penalty (4-825) 
Permit (4-802) 
Permit and License Procedure; Evidence to be 
Presented by Applicant (4-805) 
Permit Fee (4-803) 
Pumping; Fences (4-811) 
Purpose (4-800b) 
Requirements and Inspections (4-809) 
Revocation (4-823) 
Storage of Oil (4-812) 
Use of City Streets (4-814) 
Waste Fluid Disposal (4-819) 
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Well Defined (4-801) 
Wells in Production or Wells Being Drilled (4-
821) 

Open Burning Unlawful 
Exceptions, Solid Waste (8-517) 
Solid Waste (8-516) 

Open Container, Cereal Malt Beverages (3-122) 
Order of Violation 

Environmental Code (8-309) 
Health Nuisances (8-205) 
Junked Motor Vehicles on Private Property 8-
407) 
Contents (8-206) 

Overnight Camping 
City Lakes (12-107) 
Location of Campsites; Adult Supervision; City 
Lakes (12-108)  
 

P 
 

Parenthetical and Reference Matter (1-106) 
Park Hours; City Parks (12-201) 
Park Impact Fees (4-114) 
Parked/Parking 

City Parks (12-216) 
Restrictions, Traffic (14-205) 
Snow and Ice (13-406) 

Pavement/unfinished; Streets and Alleys (13-208) 
Penalty/Penalties 

Alcoholic Liquor (3-206) 
Animals (1-407) 
Caterers; Beverages (3-605) 
City Lakes (12-110) 
City Parks (12-220) 
Drinking Establishments (3-304) 
Drugs and Controlled Substances (11-504) 
Environmental Code (8-310) 
Fire Protection (7-208) 
Fireworks (7-311) 
General (1-112) 
Oil and Gas Wells (4-825) 
Private Clubs (3-407) 
Scheduled Fines, Standard Traffic Ordinance 
(14-102) 
Sewer Use Regulations (15-236) 
Solid Waste (8-524) 
Use and Excavation of the Public Right-of-
Way (12-334) 

Permit/s 
Building (4-109) 
Building Issued (4-109) 
Chickens; Keeping (2-201) 
Denial; Use and Excavation of the Public 
Right-of-Way (12-325) 

Fee, Oil and Gas Wells (4-803) 
Fee, Special Event Permit; Beverages (3-501) 
Necessary, Moving Buildings (4-501) 
Oil and Gas Wells (4-802) 
Procedure; Evidence to be Presented by 
Applicant – Oil and Gas Wells (4-805) 
Public Fireworks Display Required, Fireworks 
(7-304) 
Regulations, Special Event Permit; Beverages 
(3-504) 
Required, Sidewalks (13-101) 
Required, Special Event Permit; Beverages 
(3-501) 
Requirement; Use and Excavation of the 
Public Right-of-Way (12-315) 
Separate and Inspections (4-113) 
Use and Excavation of the Public Right-of-
Way (12-316) 
Use and Excavation of the Public Right-of-
Way (12-319) 

Personnel Rules and Regulations (1-501) 
Persons Responsible, Fire Protection (7-207) 
Petition, Procedures – Dangerous and Unsafe 
Buildings (4-405) 
Petroleum Products in Streets, Streets and Alleys 
(13-211) 
Petty Cash 

Deposits, Water (15-130) 
Vouchers, Water (15-131) 
Water (15-129) 

Picnic Shelter Reservations; City Parks (12-202) 
Picnics; City Parks (12-203) 
Plumbing 

Code, Insurance (4-212) 
Code, Liability (4-213) 
Code, Modifications (4-211) 
Inspector (4-209) 

Police (Chapter X) 
Department (Chapter X, Article 1) 
Fee for Police Responses to Party (10-301) 
Fees – Cost; Collection (10-304) 
Fees – Initial Police Responses to Parties, 
Gatherings or Events (10-302) 
Fees – Subsequent Police Responses to 
Parties, Gatherings or Events; Liability (10-
303) 
Fees (Chapter X, Article 3) 
Fees, Cost; Collection (10-304) 
Fees, Fee for Police Responses to Party (10-
301) 
Fees, Initial Police Responses to Parties, 
Gatherings or Events (10-302) 
General Duties (10-102) 
Impound Vehicles, Impoundment of Motor 
Vehicles (14-303) 
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Police Department (10-10) 
Responses to Parties, Gatherings or Events, 
Fees (10-302; 303) 
Rules and Regulations (10-103) 

Police, Property In Police Custody (Chapter X, 
Article 2) 

Auction (10-206) 
Claiming Property (10-204) 
Disposition (10-202) 
Proof of Ownership (10-205) 
Regulations (10-201) 

Policy 
Capital Improvement (1-702) 
Purchasing (1-601) 
Use and Excavation of the Public Right-of-
Way (12-304) 
Vehicle and Equipment Replacement (1-1201) 

Posting of Receipt, Retail Sale of Alcoholic Liquor by 
the Package; Beverages (3-702) 
Pound, Dog (2-405) 
Powers Generally (1-108) 
Powers, Mayor (1-205) 
President of Council (1-206) 
Principal Structure Defined (4-108) 
Private Clubs 

Beverages (3-401) 
Business Regulations (3-403) 
Employee List (3-405) 
Entry and Inspection (3-406) 
License Fee (3-402) 
License Required (3-401) 
Penalty (3-407) 
Private Collectors, Solid Waste (8-519) 
Private Disposal System, Sewer Use 
Regulations (15-207:214) 
Vacating Premises (3-404) 

Privys, Sewer Use Regulations (15-203) 
Property in Police Custody (Chapter X, Article 2) 

Auction (10-206) 
Claiming Property (10-204)  
Disposition (10-202) 
Disposition; Exempt Property (10-203)  
Proof of Ownership (10-205) 
Proof of Ownership (10-205)  
Regulations (10-201) 

Protection of the Public, Use and Excavation of the 
Public Right-of-Way (12-312) 
Public Celebrations and Festivals, Excessive Noise 
(11-604) 
Public Exhibitions; Conduct of Public Display – 
Fireworks (7-305) 
Public Health Officer, Board of Health (8-101) 
Public Offenses (Chapter XI) 

Curfew Chapter XI, Article 3) 
Certain Minor Children (11-302) 

Certain Minor Children; Exceptions (11-
303) 
Certain Minor Children; Parental 
Responsibility (11-304) 
Definitions (11-301) 
Penalties (11-306) 
Permitting Violation of Curfew (11-307) 
Records (11-308) 
Temporary Suspension (11-305) 

Drugs and Controlled Substances (Chapter XI, 
Article 5) 

Definitions (11-501) 
Exemptions (11-503) 
Penalties (11-502) 
Violation; Penalty (11-504) 

Excessive Noise 
Amplified Noises (11-602) 
Excessive and Unnecessary Noise) 
Prima Facie Violation (11-603) 
Prohibited (11-601Public Celebrations and 
Festivals (11-604) 

Local Regulation, Civil Disobedience (Chapter XI, 
Article 2) 

Proclamation of Emergency (11-201) 
Proclamation of Emergency; Issuance (11-
202) 
Proclamation of Emergency; Termination 
(11-203) 
Proclamation of Emergency; Violation, 
Penalty (11-204) 

Loitering (Chapter XI, Article 4_ 
Loitering – Definition (11-401) 
Loitering – Order of Law Enforcement 
Officer (11-402) 
Loitering – Violation; Penalty (11-403) 

Motorized Wheeled Devices (Chapter XI, Article 
7) Enforcement (11-706) 

Exceptions to Section 11-703 of Public 
Offenses – Parental Responsibility (11-
705) 
Exceptions to Section 11-703 of Public 
Offenses (11-704) 
Intent (11-701) 
Motorized Wheeled Devices Prohibited 
(11-703) 
Regulation of Wheeled Devices; 
Definitions (11-702) 

Uniform Code Incorporated (11-101) 
Uniform Offense Code – Uniform Code 
Incorporated; Amendment (Barbed Wire) (11-
102)  
Uniform Offense Code (Chapter XI, Article 1) 
Unnecessary and Excessive Noise (Chapter 
XI, Article 6) 

Prohibitions, Certain Animals (2-302) 
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Protection, Animals in General (2-303) 
Public Officer 

Authority, Minimum Housing Code (8-713) 
Duties; Buildings and Construction – 
Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-403) 
Environmental Code (8-306) 
Health Nuisances (8-202) 
Junked Motor Vehicles on Private Property (8-
404) 
Notice to Remove, Weeds (8-903) 

Public Property (Chapter XII) 
City Lakes (Chapter XII, Article 1) 

Fishing License Required (12-102) 
Fishing License Required; Exceptions (12-
103)  
Fishing License Required; State License 
Required (12-104) 
Lake Hours (12-105) 
Overnight Camping (12-107)  
Overnight Camping; Location of Campsites; 
Adult Supervision (12-108) 
Penalty (12-110) 
Sanitation and Fires (12-109) 
State Laws and Regulations Adopted (12-101) 
Swimming, Polluting (12-106) 

City Parks (Chapter XII, Article 2) 
Alcoholic Beverages (12-205) 
Bicycles (12-214) 
Bill Posting (12-209) 
Commercial Uses (12-218)  
Damaging Property (12-219) 
Firearms and Weapons (12-208) 
Fireworks (12-207) 
Glass Containers (12-206) 
Golfing Prohibited (12-211) 
Littering (12-210) 
Motor Vehicles (12-215) 
Park Hours (12-201) 
Parking (12-216) 
Penalty (12-220) 
Picnic Shelter Reservations (12-202) 
Picnics (12-203) 
Sale, Consumption - Cereal Malt Beverages 
(3-121) 
Sanitation and Fires (12-204) 
Skating (12-212) 
Speed Limit (12-217)  
Tennis Courts and Basketball (12-213) 

Use and Excavation of Public Right-of-Way 
(Chapter XII, Article 3) 

Abandonment and Unusable Facilities (12-
314) 
Administration (12-305) 
Appeals Process (12-328) 
City’s Failure to Enforce (12-333) 

Definitions (12-303) 
Denial of Permit (12-325) 
Facility Relocation (12-311) 
Federal, State and City Jurisdiction (12-331) 
Force Majeure (12-330) 
General (12-301) 
Indemnification (12-329) 
Issuance of Permit (12-319) 
Joint Applications (12-322) 
Liability Insurance, Performance and 
Maintenance Bond Requirement (12-317) 
Mapping Requirements of Service Provider 
(12-307) 
Other Obligations (12-324) 
Penalties (12-334) 
Permit Applications (12-316) 
Permit Requirement (12-315) 
Permitted Work (12-320) 
Policy (12-304) 
Protection of the Public (12-312) 
Purpose (12-302) 
Requirements of Service Provider (12-306) 
Reservation of Rights (12-335) 
Revocation of Permit (12-326) 
Right-of-Way Fees and Costs (12-318) 
Right-of-Way Repair and Restoration (12-321) 
Right-of-Way Vacation (12-313) 
Service Provider’s Right to Sell, Transfer, 
Assign, Sublet or Dispose (12-308) 
Supplementary Applications (12-323) 
Use of The Right-of-Way (12-310) 
Work Requirements and Inspections (12-327) 

Public Sale, Notice, Impoundment of Motor Vehicles 
(14-309) 
Public Tree Care, Trees and Shrubs (13-301) 
Publication, Dangerous and Unsafe Buildings (4-
406) 
Pumping; Fences – Oil and Gas Wells (4-811) 
Purchasing Policy Overview (1-601) 
Purpose and Goals, Investment of Idle Funds (1-
402) 
 
Q 
 
Quorum (1-203) 
 
R 
 
Rabies Immunization [Animals] (2-102) 
Rats, Conditions Conducive to Harborage of, Rodent 
Control (8-807) 
Rat-Stoppage, Replace, Rodent Control (8-805) 
Reconnection Charge, Water (15-115) 
Record Book, Business Regulations (5-110) 
Records (1-109) 
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Redemption of Impound Vehicle, Impoundment of 
Motor Vehicles (14-310) 
Registration; Licenses (Animals) (2-102) 
Regulation of Wheeled Devices 

Definitions (11-702) 
Exceptions to Section 11-703 of Public 
Offenses – Parental Responsibility (11-705) 
Exceptions to Section 11-703 of Public 
Offenses (11-704) 
Intent (11-701) 
Motorized Wheeled Devices Prohibited (11-
703) 
Regulation of Wheeled Devices; Enforcement 
(11-706) 

Regulations 
Cereal Malt Beverages (3-114) 
Drugs and Controlled Substances (11-502) 
Property In Police Custody (10-201) 
Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers (5-211) 
Use and Occupancy of Dwellings, Health and 
Welfare, Minimum Housing Code (8-706) 
Water (15-102) 
Water Conservation (15-409) 

Removal, of officers or employees (1-303) 
Requirements of Service Provider, Use and 
Excavation of the Public Right-of-Way (12-306) 
Residency 

Appointed Officials or Officers (1-305)  
Elected Officers (1-204) 
Employees (1-306) 

Residential Animal Breeder (2-105 c) 
Restriction on Location 

Alcoholic Beverages (3-202) 
Cereal Malt Beverages (3-108) 

Retail 
Display of Fireworks; Fireworks (7-309) 
Sale of Alcoholic Liquor by the Package, 
Hours and Day of Sale (3-703) 
Sale of Alcoholic Liquor by the Package, 
Present State License (3-701) 
Sale of Alcoholic Liquor By the Package, 3-
701) 
Sale of Alcoholic Liquor by the Package, 
Prohibited Acts (3-704) 

Revenues, Sewer User Charges (15-302) 
Revocation of Permit; Use and Excavation of the 
Public Right-of-Way (12-326) 
Revocation, Oil and Gas Wells (4-823) 
Right of Entry 

Animals (2-406) 
Electrical Code; Buildings and Construction (4-
311) 
Health Nuisances (8-204) 
Junked Motor Vehicles on Private Property (8-
406) 

Liability, Sewer Use Regulations (15-235) 
Plumbing Code; Buildings and Construction 
(4-210) 
Weeds (8-905) 

Right of Petition, Health and Welfare, Minimum 
Housing Code (8-719) 
Right of Way 

Repair and Restoration; Use and Excavation 
of the Public Right-of-Way (12-321) 
Right-of-Way, Exclusive; Fire Protection (7-
101) 
Vacation; Use and Excavation of the Public 
Right-of-Way (12-313) 

Rodent Control (Chapter VIII, Article 8) 
Building Maintenance (8-802) 
Definitions (8-801) 
Inspections (8-08) 
Notice to Eradicate Rats (8-806) 
Notice to Rat-Stop; When City to Do Work (8-
803) 
Replace Rat-Stoppage (8-805) 

Rules and Regulations 
Police Department (10-103) 
Solid Waste (8-520) 
 

S 
 

Sale 
Consumption, Public Property – Cereal Malt 
Beverages (3-121) 
Fireworks; Where Prohibited; Fireworks (7-
308) 
Investment of Idle Funds (1-405) 
Proceeds from Impound, Impoundment of 
Motor Vehicles (14-311) 

Safety, Ensuring of Public and Officers [Animals] (2-
404) 
Scope of Application (1-111) 
Screening Requirement, Solid Waste (8-509) 
Semi-Trailers, Parking Prohibited, Traffic (14-204) 
Septic Tanks, Sewer Use Regulations (15-203) 
Service Provider’s Right to Sell, Transfer, Assign, 
Sublet or Dispose, Use and Excavation of the Public 
Right-of-Way (12-308) 
Severability (1-113) 

Use and Excavation of the Public Right-of-
Way (12-332) 

Sewer Use Regulations (Chapter XV, Article 2 
Barricades and Lights (15-225) 
Connection Regulations (15-223) 
Connections Required (15-204) 
Connections Required, Fee (15-206) 
Connections Required; Permit (15-205) 
Damaging Sewers (15-234) 
Downspouts (15-226) 
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Drains (15-220) 
Excavations (15-221) 
Inspection Before Connection (15-224) 
Inspections; Manholes (15-232) 
Interceptors (15-230) 
Joints (15-222) 
Old Building Sewers (15-217) 
Penalty (15-236) 
Preliminary Treatment (15-231) 
Private Disposal System – Regulations 
Incorporated (15-207) 
Private Disposal System – Regulations 
Incorporated; Additional Requirements (15-
214) 
Private Disposal System – Regulations 
Incorporated; Connection to Public System 
(15-211) 
Private Disposal System – Regulations 
Incorporated; Maintenance (15-212) 
Private Disposal System – Regulations 
Incorporated; Refilling (15-213) 
Privys, Septic Tanks (15-203) 
Right of Entry; Liability (15-235) 
Separate Sewer For Every Building (15-216) 
Sewage Deposits (Unlawful (15-202) 
Sewer Elevation (15-219) 
Sewer Specifications – Definitions (15-201) 
Sewer Specifications (15-218) 
Special Agreements (15-233) 
Storm and Surface Water (15-227) 
Unlawful Discharges (15-228) 
Unlawful Discharges; Discretion of 
Superintendent (15-229) 
Unlawful Sewage Deposits (15-202) 

Sewer User Charges (Chapter XV, Article 3) 
Applicability (15-307) 
Billing (15-308) 
Definitions (15-301) 
Operation, Maintenance and Replacement 
Fund; Fiscal Year-End Balances (15-303) 
Revenues (15-302) 
Review of User Charges (15-309) 
Toxic Pollutants; Increased Cost (15-306) 
User Charges (15-305) 

Sidewalk/s 
Driving Upon, Standard Traffic Ordinance (14-
201b) 
Grade (13-102) 
Grade, Specifications (13-103) 
Grade; Condemnation, Reconstruction (13-
105) 
Grade; Petition (13-104) 
Obstructing Sidewalks (13-110) 
Obstructing Sidewalks, Exception (13-111) 
Performance; Statutory Bond (13-109) 

Permit Required (13-101) 
Repairs by Owner or City (13-108) 
Right of Abutting Owner (13-107) 

Signage 
 Mobile Food Vendor (5-409) 
Skating; City Parks (12-212) 
Snow and Ice 

Costs on Tax Rolls (13-405) 
Removal May be Made by City (13-404) 
Removal of Parked Vehicles After Snowfalls 
(13-406) 
Removed To Be; Penalty (13-403) 
Removed, To Be (13-401) 
Removed, To Be Exception; Alternate 
Remedy (13-402) 

Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers 
License Appeal to Governing Body 
License Denial, Revocation or Suspension of 
License; Notice (5-209) 
License Renewal (5-208) 
Business Regulations (Chapter V, Article 2) 
Definitions (5-201) 
Disturbing the Peace (5-213) 
Issuance License; County Residents (5-204) 
Issuance [License]; Investigation and 
Issuance; Non-County Resident (5-205) 
Issuance [License]; Investigation Fee (5-206) 
License Required (5-202) 
License Required, Application Required (5-
203) 
Regulations (5-211) 
Use of Streets and Sidewalks (5-212) 
License Fee; Time Limits; Exemptions (5-207) 

Solid Waste (Chapter VIII, Article 5) 
Billing (8-522) 
Billing; Delinquent Account (8-523) 
Bulk Containers (8-508) 
Charges (8-521) 
Collection (8-503) 
Containers (8-506) 
Contracts (8-504) 
Definitions (8-501) 
Duty of Owner, Occupant (8-505) 
Hazardous Materials (8-514) 
Heavy, Bulky Waste (8-513) 
Objectionable Waste (8-518) 
Open Burning Unlawful (8-516) 
Open Burning Unlawful; Exceptions (8-517) 
Ownership of (8-511) 
Private Collectors (8-519) 
Prohibited Practices (8-515) 
Required (8-502) 
Rules and Regulations (8-520) 
Screening Requirement (8-509) 
Wrapping Garbage (8-512) 
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Special Event Permit (Beverages) 
Special City Event Permit, Beverages (3-503) 
Beverages (3-501) 
Permit Fee; Beverages (3-502) 
Permit Regulations; Beverages (3-504) 

Specific Prohibitions and Duties, Stormwater 
Pollution Prevention (8-1006) 
Speed Limit/s 

Public Property (12-217) 
Maximum (14-402) 
Code Adopted(14-101) 
Definitions (14-403) 
Penalty for Scheduled Fines (14-105) 

Standard Traffic Ordinance (Chapter XIV, Article 1) 
Penalty for Scheduled Fines (14-102) 

 Uniform Code Incorporated (14-101) 
Storage of Oil, Oil and Gas Wells (4-812) 
Storm and Surface Water, Sewer Use Regulations 
(15-227) 
 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention (Chapter VIII, 
Article 10) 

Abbreviations (8-1003) 
Definitions (8-1004) 
Enforcement; Designation of Officer; 
Abatement; Right of Entry; Penalty  (8-1009) 
General Prohibition (8-1005) 
Inspection and Detection Program (8-1007) 
Purpose and Findings (8-1002) 
Severability (8-1010) 
Specific Prohibitions and Duties (8-1006) 
Title (8-1001) 

Streets (Use of), Oil and Gas Wells, (4-814) 
Streets and Alleys 

Alleys (13-218) 
Altering Drainage (13-206) 
Altering Drainage; Unlawful Acts (13-207) 
Burning in Streets (13-213) 
Cutting Curbs; Pavement (13-205) 
Dangerous Objects In (13-210) 
Discharging Water on Streets (13-212) 
Excavation Permit (13-201) 
Excavation Permit, Filed (13-203) 
Excavation Permit; Barricades (13-204) 
Excavation Permit; Bond (13-202) 
Hauling Loose Material (13-215) 
Obstructing Rail Crossing (13-216) 
Petroleum Products in Streets (13-211) 
Throwing in Streets (13-214) 
Train Crew; Warning (13-217) 
Unfinished Pavement (13-208) 
Using Streets (13-209) 

Streets and Sidewalks 
– Petroleum Products in Streets (13-211) 
 (Chapter XIII) 

Alleys (13-218) 
Altering Drainage (13-206) 
Altering Drainage; Unlawful Acts (13-207) 
Burning in Streets (13-213) 
Costs on Tax Rolls (13-405) 
Cutting Curbs; Pavement (13-205) 
Dangerous Objects In (13-210) 
Discharging Water on Streets (13-212) 
Excavation Permit (13-201) 
Excavation Permit, Filed (13-203) 
Excavation Permit; Barricades (13-204) 
Excavation Permit; Bond (13-202) 
Fire Hydrants; Plantings Adjacent to (13-310) 
Hauling Loose Material (13-215) 
Obstructing Rail Crossing (13-216) 
Obstructing Sidewalks (13-110) 
Obstructing Sidewalks, Exception (13-111) 
Performance, Statutory Bond (13-109) 
Permit Required (13-101) 
Removal May be Made by City (13-404) 
Repairs by Owner or City (13-108) 
Right of Abutting Owner (13-107) 
Sidewalk Grade; Condemnation, 
Reconstruction (13-105) 
Sidewalk Grade; Petition (13-104) 
Sidewalk Grade; Specifications (13-103) 
Sidewalks (Chapter XIII, Article 1) 
Snow and Ice – Removal of Parked Vehicles 
after Snowfalls (13-406) 
Snow and Ice – Snow and Ice to be Removed 
(13-401) 
Snow and Ice – Snow and Ice to be Removed; 
Penalty (13-403) 
Snow and Ice (Chapter XIII, Article 4) 
Snow and Ice to be Removed; Exception; 
Alternate Remedy (13-402) 
Streets and Alleys (Chapter XIII, Article 2) 
Streets and Sidewalks, Sidewalks – Sidewalk 
Grade (13-102) 
Throwing in Streets (13-214) 
Train Crew; Warning (13-217) 

Trees and Shrubs (Chapter XIII, Article 3) 
Costs on Tax Rolls (13-308) 
Dead and Dangerous Trees on Private 
Property (13-306) 
Diseased Trees; Determination (13-302) 
Diseased Trees; Failure of Owner; Duty of City 
(13-304) 
Diseased Trees; Notice Served (13-303) 
Diseased Trees; Prevent Spread of Disease 
(13-305) 
Fire Hydrants; Plantings Adjacent to (13-310) 
Injuring Trees and Shrubs (13-309) 
Public Tree Care (13-301) 
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Trees on Public Property; Cost Borne By the 
City (13-307) 
Unfinished Pavement (13-208) 
Use of; Solicitors, Canvassers, Peddlers (5-
212) 
Using Streets (13-209) 

Structure, Removal of and Excess Moneys – Fire 
Insurance Proceeds Funds (4-908) 
Structure, Removal of and Excess Moneys: 
Disposition of Funds – Fire Insurance Proceeds 
Funds (4-909) 
Swimming Pool Fencing (Chapter VIII, Article 6) 

Definitions (8-601)  
Swimming, Polluting; City Lakes (12-106) 
 

T 
 

Tax, Excise – Levy and Payment of Tax; Buildings 
and Construction (4-1002) 
Temporary Suspension, Curfew (11-305) 
Tennis Courts and Basketball; City Parks (12-213) 
Title 

Minimum Housing Code (8-701) 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention (8-1001) 

Traffic (Chapter XIV) 
Traffic, Impoundment of Motor Vehicles 

Charges Constitute A Lien (14-308) 
Definitions (14-301) 
Hearing (14-307) 
Implementation of Article (14-313) 
Impounding Vehicles (14-302)  
Impounding Vehicles; Police (14-303) 
Impoundment After Request to Leave Motor 
Vehicle (14-305) 
Notice of Impoundment; Storage of Vehicle 
(14-304) 
Redemption (14-310) 
Reimbursement for Discharged Liens (14-314) 
Release of Motor Vehicle From Impoundment 
(14-306) 
Sale Proceeds (14-311) 
Satisfaction of Lien; Notice of Public Sale (14-
309) 
Statutory Procedures (14-312) 

Traffic, Local Traffic Provisions 
Commercial Motor Vehicle Safety (14-204) 
Compression Release Engine Braking System 
(14-102c) 
Exceptions (14-203c) 
Hazardous Materials (14-203e) 
Heavy Trucks Prohibited (14-203b) 
Idling Prohibited; Motor Vehicle (14-202) 
Miscellaneous Truck Restrictions (14-203) 
Parking of Truck Tractor (14-203e) 
Parking Restrictions (14-205) 

Sidewalk, Driving Upon (14-201b) 
Speed Limits, Section 33 (14-201a) 
Standard Traffic Ordinance; Modifications (14-
201) 
Truck Routes (14-203d) 

Traffic, Standard Traffic Ordinance 
Penalty for Scheduled Fines (14-102) 
Uniform Code Incorporated (14-101) 

Train Crew; Warning, Streets and Alleys (13-217) 
Tranquilizer Gun, Animals (2-404) 
Treasurer, City (1-311) 
Trees and Shrubs 

Costs on Tax Rolls (13-308) 
Dead and Dangerous Trees on Private 
Property (13-306) 
Dead and Dangerous Trees on Private 
Property (13-306) 
Diseased Trees; Determination (13-302) 
Diseased Trees; Failure of Owner; Duty of City 
(13-304) 
Diseased Trees; Notice Served (13-303) 
Diseased Trees; Prevent Spread of Disease 
(13-305) 
Injuring Trees and Shrubs (13-309) 
Public Tree Care (13-301) 
Trees on Public Property; Cost Borne By the 
City (13-307) 

Truck Routes, Traffic (14-203d) 
Truck Tractor Parking, Traffic (14-203e) 
Trucks Prohibited on Certain Streets, Traffic (14-
202) 
 

U 
 

Uniform Code Incorporated; Traffic, Standard Traffic 
Ordinance (14-101) 
Unified Development Code (Chapter XVI, Article 1) 
Uniform Offense Code, Public Offenses (Chapter XI, 
Article 1) 
Unlawful 

Acts, Environmental Code (8-308) 
Discharges, Sewer Use Regulations (15-228) 
Interference, Weeds (8-906) 

Unnecessary and Excessive Noise, Public Offenses 
(Chapter XI, Article 6) 
Unsafe Buildings: See Dangerous and Unsafe 
Buildings (4-401) 
Use and Excavation of the Public Right-of-Way 

Abandonment and Unusable Facilities (12-
314) 
Administration (12-305) 
Appeals Process (12-328) 
City’s Failure to Enforce (12-333) 
Definitions (12-303) 
Denial of Permit (12-325) 
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Facility Relocation (12-311) 
Federal, State and City Jurisdiction (12-331) 
Force Majeure (12-330) 
General (12-301) 
Indemnification (12-329) 
Issuance of Permit (12-319) 
Joint Applications (12-322) 
Liability Insurance, Performance and 
Maintenance Bond Requirement (12-317) 
Mapping Requirements of Service Provider 
(12-307) 
Other Obligations (12-324) 
Penalties (12-334) 
Permit Applications (12-316) 
Permit Requirement (12-315) 
Permitted Work (12-320) 
Protection of the Public (12-312) 
Purpose (12-302) 
Requirements of Service Provider (12-306) 
Reservation of Rights (12-335) 
Revocation of Permit (12-326) 
Right-of-Way Fees and Costs (12-318) 
Right-of-Way Repair and Restoration (12-321) 
Right-of-Way Vacation (12-313) 
Service Provider’s Right to Sell, Transfer, 
Assign,Sublet or Dispose (12-308) 
Severability (12-332) 
Use of the Right-of-Way (12-310) 

User Charges, Sewer User Charges (15-305) 
Utilities (Chapter XV) 
Utilities, Sewer Use Regulations 

Barricades and Lights (15-225) 
Connection Regulations (15-223) 
Connections Required (15-204) 
Connections Required, Fee (15-206) 
Connections Required; Permit (15-205) 
Damaging Sewers (15-234) 
Definitions (15-201) 
Downspouts (15-226) 
Drains (15-220) 
Excavations (15-221) 
Inspection Before Connection (15-224) 
Inspections; Manholes (15-232) 
Installation; Costs Borne By Owner (15-215) 
Interceptors (15-230) 
Joints (15-222) 
Old Building Sewers (15-217) 
Penalty (15-236) 
Preliminary Treatment (15-231) 

Private Disposal System 
Regulations Incorporated (15-207) 
Regulations Incorporated; Additional 
Requirements (15-214) 
Regulations Incorporated; Connection to 
Public System (15-211) 

Regulations Incorporated; Maintenance 
(15-212) 
Regulations Incorporated; Refilling (15-213) 

Privys, Septic Tanks (15-203) 
Right of Entry; Liability (15-235) 
Separate Sewer For Every Building (15-216) 
Sewer Elevation (15-219) 
Sewer Specifications (15-218) 
Special Agreements (15-233) 
Storm and Surface Water (15-227) 
Unlawful Discharges (15-228) 
Unlawful Discharges; Discretion of 
Superintendent (15-229) 
Unlawful Sewage Deposits (15-202) 

Utilities, Sewer User Charges 
Applicability (15-307) 
Billing (15-308) 
Definitions (15-301) 
Operation, Maintenance and Replacement 
Fund (15-303) 
Operation, Maintenance and Replacement 
Fund; Fical Year-End Balances (15-303) 
Revenues (15-302) 
Review of User Charges (15-309) 
Toxic Pollutants; Increased Cost (15-306) 
User Charges (15-305) 

Utilities, Water 
Applications for Water Service Connection 
(15-105) 
Backflow Prevention Devices (15-140) 
Check Valves (15-108) 
Connection Fee (15-114) 
Connections Charge: Water System 
Development Fee (15-106) 
Contracts for Water Service (15-104) 
Cross Connection Control General Policy (15-
136)  
Cross Connection Prohibited (15-137) 
Cross Connections Prohibited (15-109) 
Curb Cocks (15-107) 
Definitions (15-135) 
Delinquent Accounts (15-123) 
Deposit May Be Required (15-116)  
Inspection and Maintenance (15-142) 
Installation (15-141) 
Interrupt Service (15-117) 
Leaks (15-113) 
Liability of Property Owner; Lien (15-121A) 

Meters (15-110) 
Meters: Consumer’s Responsibility (15-
112) 
Meters; Testing (15-111) 

Notice: Hearing (15-124) 
Notice: Hearing, Finding (15-125) 
Partial Service (15-122) 
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Petty Cash Fund (15-129) 
Petty Cash Fund: Deposits (15-130) 
Petty Cash Fund: Vouchers (15-131) 

Prohibited Acts (15-118) 
Reconnection Charge (15-115) 
Regulations (15-102) 
Right of Access (15-120) 
Service Not Guaranteed (15-103) 
Survey and Investigations (15-138) 
Use During Fire (15-132) 
Utility Bills (15-121)  
Violation and Penalties (15-143) 
Wasting Water (15-119) 
Water Rates (15-132) 

Water Rationing (15-126) 
Water Rationing; Priority Use (15-128) 
Water Rationing; Procedure (15-127) 

Water Reserve Fund (15-144) 
Where Protection is Required (15-138) 

Utilities, Water Conservation 
Declaration of Water Emergency (15-405) 
Declaration of Water Warning (15-404) 
Declaration of Water Watch (15-403) 
Definitions (15-402) 
Emergency Termination (15-411) 
Emergency Water Rates (15-408) 
Mandatory Conservation Measures (15-407) 
Purpose (15-401) 
Regulations (15-409) 
Severability (15-412) 
Violations, Disconnections and Penalties (15-
410) 
Voluntary Conservation Measures (15-406) 

Utilities, Water and Sewage Disposal System 
(combined) (15-101) 
Utility Bills, Water (15-121)  
 

V 
 

Vacancy In Office (1-304) 
Vacating Premises, Private Clubs (3-404) 
Variances, Fire Prevention (7-203) 
Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Policy (1-
1201) 
Vehicle, Disposition of; Junked Motor Vehicles on 
Private Property (8-411) 
Vehicles Impounding, Impoundment of Motor 
Vehicles (14-302) 
Vicious or Dangerous Animal (2-403) 
Violation/s 

Penalty – Adult Entertainment (5-317) 
Disconnections and Penalties, Water 
Conservation (15-410) 
Traffic (14-208) 

Visiting Dogs (2-104) 
 

W 
 

Waste Fluid Disposal, Oil and Gas Wells (4-819) 
Wasting Water, Water (15-119) 
Water (Chapter XV, Article 1) 
Water Conservation (Chapter XV, Article 4) 

Declaration of Water Emergency (15-405) 
Declaration of Water Warning (15-404) 
Declaration of Water Watch (15-403) 
Definitions (15-402) 
Emergency Termination (15-411) 
Emergency Water Rates (15-408) 
Mandatory Conservation Measures (15-407) 
Purpose (15-401) 
Regulations (15-409) 
Severability (15-412) 
Violations, Disconnections and Penalties (15-
410) 
Voluntary Conservation Measures (15-406) 

Water 
Backflow Prevention Devices (15-140) 
Check Valves (15-108) 
Connection Fee (15-114) 
Connections Charge: Water System 
Development Fee (15-106) 
Contracts for Water Service (15-104)  

Cross Connection 
Control General Policy (15-136) 
Prohibited (15-137) 
Prohibited (15-109) 

Curb Cocks (15-107) 
Definitions (15-135)  
Delinquent Accounts (15-123) 
Deposit May Be Required (15-116)  
Hearing (15-124) 
Inspection and Maintenance (15-142) 
Installation (15-141)  
Interrupt Service (15-117)  
Leaks (15-113) 
Liability of Property Owner, Lien (15-121A) 

Meters 
Meters (15-110) 
Meters: Consumer’s Responsibility (15-
112) 
Meters; Testing (15-111) 

Notice: Hearing, Finding (15-125) 
Partial Service (15-122) 
Prohibited Acts (15-118) 
Reconnection Charge (15-115) 
Regulations (15-102) 
Reserve Fund 15-144) 
Right of Access (15-120)  
Service Connection Applications (15-106) 
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Service Not Guaranteed (15-103) 
Survey and Investigations (15-138)  
Use During Fire (15-132)  
Utility Bills (15-121)  
Violation and Penalties (15-143) 
Wasting Water (15-119)  
Water and Sewage Disposal System; 
combined (15-101) 
Water Rates (15-132)  

Water Rationing 
Water Rationing (15-126) 
Water Rationing; Priority Use (15-128) 
Water Rationing; Procedure (15-127) 

Where Protection is Required (15-139) 
Weeds (Chapter VIIII, Article 9) 

Agricultural Property Excluded; Exception (8-
908) 
Definitions (8-902) 
Noxious Weeds (8-907) 
Public Officer; Notice to Remove (8-903) 
Right of Entry (8-905) 
Unlawful Interference (8-906) 
Weeds to Be Removed (8-901) 

Well Defined, Oil and Gas Wells- Buildings and 
Construction (4-801) 
Wells in Production or Wells Being Drilled  - Oil and 
Gas Wells (4-821) 
Wheeled Devices, Regulation of (Chapter XI, Art. 7) 

Definitions (11-702) 
Enforcement (11-706) 
Exceptions, Parental Responsibility (11-705) 
Exceptions to Section 11-703 (11-704) 
Intent(11-701) 
Motorized Wheeled Devices Prohibited (11-
703) 

Wholesaler and/or Distributors, Cereal Malt 
Beverages (3-114) 
Withholding Agents, City Clerk (1-310) 
Wrapping Garbage, Solid Waste (8-512)  
 

X 
 
Y 
 
Z 

Zoning and Planning (Chapter XVI) 
Zoning and Planning, Unified Development Code 
(Chapter 16-101) 
Zoning District Map, Unified Development Code (16-
102) 


